In view of the above, I find that the accused/Appellant is liable to be convicted
u/s 417 IPC and accordingly, I convict the accused/Appellant u/s 417 IPC and with
regard to the sentence, I consider that the ends of justice would be served, if the
accused/Appellant is directed to pay compensation of Rs. 15,000/- (Fifteen thousand)
only instead of sentencing him to undergo imprisonment at this stage. Accordingly,
the accused/Appellant stands convicted u/s 417 IPC and fined at Rs. 15,000/- (Fifteen
thousand) to be deposited in the Court of the learned Additional Sessions Judge,
Sonamura, West Tripura within a period of 3(three) months from the date of receipt
of the LCR. On receipt of the said amount, the same shall be paid to the victim, Smti.
Sirina Akhtar on proper verification.